



---

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL (ST.) NO.27194 OF 2018  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION (ST.) NO.27196 OF 2018**

Dipak Vishwanath Pingale & Anr. .. Appellants

**Versus**

Dwarkadas Pragji Vrindavan  
Charitable Trust & Ors. .. Respondents

ASHVINI  
BAPPASAHEB  
KAKDE

Digitally signed by  
ASHVINI  
BAPPASAHEB KAKDE  
Date: 2024.12.07  
14:38:30 +0530

---

Mr. R. M. Haridas i/b. Mr. Suhas Deokar for the Petitioner.

Mr. Sachin Gite for Respondent Nos. 1 to 6.

Mr. Ketan Joshi for Respondent No.7.

---

**CORAM : FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.**

**DATE : 6 DECEMBER, 2024**

**P. C.**

1. Not on board. Mentioned. Taken on board.
2. List the Appeal on 16<sup>th</sup> January 2025.
3. The interim relief granted earlier to continue till then.

**[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]**