



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO.1131 OF 2018  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.987 OF 2023  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3929 OF 2018

Mr. Dipak Vishwanath Pingale And Anr. ... Appellants

*Versus*

Dwarkadas Pragji Vrindavan Charitable ... Defendants  
Trust And Ors.

---

Mr. R. M. Haridas a/w. Ms. Rukmini Khairnar i/b Deokar, for  
Appellant.

Mr. Sarfaroj J. Shaikh i/b Mr. Sachin S. Gite, for the  
Respondent Nos.1, 2, 3, 5 and 6.

---

CORAM Jitendra Jain, J.  
DATED: 14 October 2025

PC:-

1. At the joint request of both counsel, list this matter on 18 November 2025.
2. Ad-interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till the next date.

(Jitendra Jain, J.)